CHAPTER 249.

[Published May 16, 1866.]

AN ACT to enable the electers of the town of Cold Spring, in the county of Jefferson, to vote a certain sum of money, for the payment of volunteers enlisting to the credit of said town, in 1864.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The electors of the town of Cold Spring, in the county of Jefferson, are hereby authorized, at their next annual town meeting, or at any special election called for that purpose, to vote a tax of two hundred dollars, with legal interest thereon from January 1st, 1865, upon the taxable property in said town, for the purpose of paying the indebteness of said town incurred in raising volunteers to fill the quota of said town under the call

result to bounty. of 18th of July, 1864: provided, that the amount paid each volunteer from the town fund did not exceed the sum of two hundred dollars.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 81, 1865.

CHAPTER 250.

[Published May 5, 1865.]

AN ACT to provide for laying out a state road from Menomonee, in Dunn county, to a point therein named, in Burnett county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Commissioners.

SECTION 1. Andrew Tainter, Thomas B. Wilson and Samuel P. Barker are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a state road from Menomonee, in Dunn county, to a point on the line of the St. Croix and Lake Superior railroad, where it is intersected by the Bayfield branch, in town 38, N. of range 13 W., in the county of Burnett.

Compensation. Section 2. The said commissioners shall receive for